

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CARY MICHAEL LAMBRIX,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. SC10-1845

Lower Tribunal No. 83-12-CF

DEATH PENALTY CASE

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR GLADES COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0503843
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 17

ARGUMENT..... 20

 ISSUE I..... 20

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING
 LAMBRIX’S REQUEST TO REPRESENT HIMSELF.

 ISSUE II..... 28

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY
 DENYING LAMBRIX’S MOTION FOR DNA TESTING.

 ISSUE III..... 33

 WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY
 DENYING LAMBRIX’S BRADY/GIGLIO CLAIM.

 ISSUE IV..... 39

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY
 DENYING THE CLAIM OF NEWLY DISCOVERED
 EVIDENCE.

 ISSUE V..... 43

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE
 MOTIONS FOR JUDICIAL DISQUALIFICATION.

 ISSUE VI..... 47

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY
 DENYING LAMBRIX’S ASSERTION THAT FLORIDA’S
 PUBLIC RECORDS LAWS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.

CONCLUSION..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	passim
<u>Breedlove v. Moore</u> , 279 F. 3d 952 (11th Cir. 2002)	35
<u>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</u> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009)	46
<u>District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</u> , 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009)	21
<u>Faretta v. California</u> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	22
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 450 U.S. 150 (1972)	33, 37, 38
<u>Gilliam v. Secretary, Department of Corrections</u> , 480 F. 3d 1027 (11th Cir. 2007)	35
<u>In re Lambrix</u> , 624 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 2010)	2
<u>Lambrix v. Florida</u> , 131 S. Ct. 917 (2011)	2
<u>Lambrix v. Singletary</u> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	2
<u>Lambrix v. Singletary</u> , 72 F.3d 1500 (11th Cir. 1996)	2
<u>Martinez v. Court of Appeal of California</u> , 528 U.S. 152, (2000)	22
<u>Morrissey v. Brewer</u> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	21
<u>Murray v. Giarratano</u> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	21

<u>Pennsylvania v. Finley,</u> 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	21
<u>Strickler v. Greene,</u> 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	34
<u>United States v. Agurs,</u> 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	34
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	33

State Cases

<u>Aguirre-Jarquín v. State,</u> 9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009)	20
<u>Archer v. State,</u> 934 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2006)	34
<u>Armstrong v. State,</u> 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994)	40
<u>Cole v. State,</u> 895 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 2004)	30
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 789 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 2001)	22
<u>Dendy v. State,</u> 954 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	46
<u>Doorbal v. State,</u> 983 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 2008)	43, 44
<u>Duckett v. State,</u> 918 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 2005)	34
<u>Duest v. Goldstein,</u> 654 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	46
<u>Durocher v. Singletary,</u> 623 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1993)	passim
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005)	35, 36, 37

<u>Galloway v. State,</u> 802 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	32
<u>Guardado v. State,</u> 965 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2007)	20
<u>Guzman v. State,</u> 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003)	33, 39
<u>Harris v. State,</u> 868 So. 2d 589 (Fla. 3d DCA) <u>rev. denied</u> , 880 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 2004)	32
<u>Henyard v. State,</u> 992 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2008)	28, 33, 39, 47
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 866 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 2004)	30
<u>Holland v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 2000)	20
<u>In re Amendment to Fla. Rules of Crim. Procedure-</u> <u>Capital Postconviction Pub. Records Prod.,</u> 683 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 1996)	48
<u>James v. State,</u> 974 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 2008)	passim
<u>Johnson v. Rundle,</u> 36 Fla. L. Weekly S9 (Fla. Jan. 6, 2011)	26
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	39, 40
<u>Kelley v. State,</u> 3 So. 3d 970 (Fla. 2009)	36
<u>King v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2002)	32
<u>Kokal v. State,</u> 901 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2005)	21
<u>Lambrix v. Dugger,</u> 529 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 1988)	2

<u>Lambrix v. Friday,</u> 525 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1988)	2
<u>Lambrix v. Martinez,</u> 534 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1988)	2
<u>Lambrix v. Reese,</u> 705 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1998)	1
<u>Lambrix v. Singletary,</u> 641 So. 2d 847 (Fla. 1994)	1
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 39 So. 3d 260 (Fla. 2010)	1, 41
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 494 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 1986)	1
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 534 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 1988)	2
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 559 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1990)	1
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 1122 (1998)	1
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 907 (Fla. 1998)	1
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 766 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 2000)	1
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 900 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2005)	1
<u>LeCroy v. Dugger,</u> 727 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1998)	35
<u>Logan v. State,</u> 846 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 2003)	22, 26, 43
<u>MacKenzie v. Super Kids Bargain Store, Inc.,</u> 565 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1990)	46

<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	36
<u>McDonald v. State,</u> 952 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 2006)	23
<u>Muehleman v. State,</u> 3 So. 3d 1149 (Fla. 2009)	25
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	4
<u>Nixon v. State,</u> 932 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 2006)	33
<u>Olive v. Maas,</u> 811 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 2002)	22
<u>Pardo v. State,</u> 941 So. 2d 1057 (Fla. 2006)	34
<u>Pettway v. McNeil,</u> 987 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 2008)	26
<u>Riechmann v. State,</u> 966 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 2007)	33
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 865 So. 2d 1259 (Fla.) <u>cert. denied</u> , 540 U.S. 1171 (2004)	29
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 882 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1st DCA) <u>rev. denied</u> , 892 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. 2004)	31
<u>Seibert v. State,</u> 35 Fla. L. Weekly S437 (Fla. July 8, 2010)	48
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000)	31
<u>State ex rel. Butterworth v. Kenny,</u> 714 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1998)	21
<u>State v. Coney,</u> 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003)	28, 33, 39, 47

<u>Tompkins v. State,</u> 872 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 2003)	32
<u>Trease v. State,</u> 41 So. 3d 119 (Fla. 2010)	20
<u>Trepal v. State,</u> 846 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2003)	39
<u>Van Poyck v. State,</u> 908 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2005)	31
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003)	46
Other Authorities	
§ 119.19, Fla. Stat.....	47
§ 27.702(1), Fla. Stat.....	22
§ 27.711(1)(c), Fla. Stat.....	22
§ 90.202(e), Fla. Stat.....	24
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(I)(7).....	10
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852.....	14, 47, 48
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853.....	29
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2330(e).....	44
